## **RESOLUTION No. 15-79**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN OUTDOOR EVENT PERMIT FOR AUTISM SPEAKS TO HOST THE "2015 WALK NOW FOR AUTISM SPEAKS" EVENT AT DORAL CENTRAL PARK LOCATED AT 3000 NW 87<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE, ON SUNDAY, APRIL 19, 2015 FROM 8:00AM TO 1:00PM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the Autism Speaks seeks approval from the City of Doral for an Outdoor Event Permit; and

**WHEREAS,** Autism Speaks is the world's leading autism science and advocacy organization; and

WHEREAS, Autism Speaks is dedicated to funding research into the causes, prevention, treatments and a cure for autism; increasing awareness of autism spectrum disorders; and advocating for the needs of individuals with autism and their families; and

WHEREAS, Walk Now for Autism Speaks events are held in more than 100 cities across North America; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that Council approve the proposed Outdoor Event Permit for the Applicant to host the "2015 Walk Now for Autism Speaks" event on Sunday, April 19, 2015 from 8:00am to 1:00pm at Doral Central Park located at 3000 NW 87th Avenue, Doral, Florida.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

## OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2. Approval.** The outdoor event permit for the "2015 Walk Now for Autism Speaks" event is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

• Applicant shall comply with comments made by the City of Doral Police Department's Police Action Plan.

- Applicant shall comply with comments made by the Parks and Recreation Department.
- Applicant shall comply with the comments made by the Public Works Department.
- Applicant shall acquire MOT approval from Miami-Dade County.
- Applicant shall acquire all required permits and necessary inspections prior to event date.
- Applicant shall provide an updated Certificate of Insurance addressing any comments by Risk Management.
- Applicant is prohibited from charging for event parking.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7 day of April, 2015.

BORIA. OR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY/CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY